N
E gl R
r]zdu

'''''''
COMPANIES HOUSE ..



RIGIBORiB LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 01465509)

CONTENTS OF THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

Company Information o V 1
Report of the Independént Auditors on the Abbreviated

Accounts ' , 2
Abbreviated Balance Sheet .. - 3

Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts . : 4



RIGIBORE LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

DIRECTORS: Mr R Bassett
’ Mrs R Bassett
Mr A Bassett
Mrs S Bennet
Mr R W Bennet
Mr G D Cocks

REGISTERED OFFICE: - 5 Guildford Industrial Estate
' . Ventonleague :
HAYLE
"Comwall
TR27 4BA

REGISTERED NUMBER: 01465509 (England and Wales)

AUDITORS: ) Lang Bennetts
. Chartered Accountants

Statutory Auditors
The Old Carriage Works
Moresk Road
TRURO
Cornwall
TR1 1DG

Page 1



REPdRT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS TO
RIGIBORE LIMITED
UNDER SECTION 449 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006

We have examined the abbreviated accounts set out on pages three to six, together with the full financial statements of
Rigibore Limited for the year ended 30 June 2015 prepared under Section 396 of the Companies Act 2006.

This report is made solely to the company, in accordance with Section 449 of the Companies Act 2006. Our work has
been undertaken so that we might state to the company those matters we are required to state to it in a special auditors'
report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to
anyone other than the company, for our work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

" Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

The directors are responsible for preparing the abbreviated accounts in accordance with Section 444 of the Compames
Act 2006. It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion as to whether the company is entitled to deliver
abbreviated .accounts to the Registrar of Companies and whether the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared
in accordance with the Regulations made under that Section and to report our oplmon to you.

Basis of opinion

We conducted our work in accordance with Bulletin 2008/4 1ssued by the Auditing Practlces Board In accordance with
that Bulletin we have carried out the procedures we consider necessary to confirm, by reference to the financial
statements, that the company ‘is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts and that the abbreviated accounts to be -
delivered are properly prepared :

Opinion : : :

In our opinion the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared in accordance with Section 444(3) of
the Companies Act 2006, and the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared in accordance with the Regulations
made under that Section.

NS
Mr ] Mashen (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of Lang Bennetts
Chartered Accountants
Statutory Auditors
The Old Carriage Works
Moresk Road
TRURO
Cornwall
TR1 1DG
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RIGIBORE LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 01465509)
ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET

30 JUNE 2015

2015

Notes £
FIXED ASSETS
Intangible assets 2
Tangible assets
Investments 4

w

CURRENT ASSETS S _
Stocks - : . 1,223,026
Debtors . o 1,448,835

Cashatbank and inhand 7,833

R _ 2,679,694
CREDITORS .

Amounts falling due within one year 5 2;286, 145

' NET CURRENT ASSETS -

" TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due after more than one
year 5

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Called up share capital 6

Profit and loss account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

£

4,708
1,703,549
49,993

1,758,250 - --

- 393,549

2,151,799

(77,782)

(237,322)

1,836,695

450,000

1,386,695

1,836,695

2014

1,222,948 .
1,240,958 .

65,251

2,529,157

- 1,967,305

£

4,830
1,769,900

1,774,730

561,852

2,336,582

(313,991)

(231,298)

1,791,293

450,000

1,341,293

1,791,293

The abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act

2006 relating to small companies.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on ,__5/&3/201@ ............... and were signed on

its behalf by:

Mr R Bassett - Director

The notes form part of these abbreviated accounts
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RIGIBORE LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 01465509)

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Accounting convention
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the
Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008).

Turnover

Turnover represents revenue from ordinary activities recognised in the accounts. Revenue is recognised when
the company fulfils its contractual obligations to customers by supplying goods and services and excludes value
added tax. :

Intangible assets

Amortisation is provided at the followmg annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estlmated useful
life.

Patents and licences . - 20% straight line -

Patents and licences are included in the accounts at cost.

Tanglble fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful
life or, if held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

Plant and machinery - 15% on reducing balance
Fixtures and fittings - 15% on reducing balance
Motor vehicles - 25% on reducing balance
Computer equipment - 25% on reducing balance

Stocks and work in progress
Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow
moving items.

Work in progress is valued on the basis of direct costs plus attributable overheads based on normal level of
activity. Provision is made for any foreseeable losses where appropriate. No element of profit is included in the
valuation of work in progress.

Deferred tax
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance
sheet date.

Research and development

Expenditure on Research is written off in the year in which it is incurred. Development expenditure is written off
in the same way unless the directors are satisfied as to the technical, commercial and financial viability of
individual projects. In this situation, the expenditure is deferred and amortised over the period during which the
company is expected to benefit.

Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the
balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling
at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held
under hire purchase contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Those held under finance leases
are depreciated over their estimated useful lives or the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

The interest element of these obligations is charged to the profit and loss account over the relevant period. The
capital element of the future payments is treated as a liability.
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RIGIBORiE LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 01465509)

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS - continued

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates defined contribution pension schemes. Contributions payable to the companys pension
schemes are charged to the profit and loss account in the period to which they relate. -

Government grants

. Grants towards- capital expendlture -are -credited to deferred revenue and are released-to- the- proﬁt and-- loss
account over the expected useful life of the assets. Grants towards revenue expenditure are released’ to the profit

and loss account as the related expenditure is incurred.

INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST

At 1 July 2014

and 30 June 2015 -
AMORTISATION
At 1 July 2014
~Amortisation for year
At 30 June 2015

NET BOOK VALUE
At 30 June 2015

At 30 June 2014
TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST

At 1 July 2014
Additions
Disposals

At 30 June 2015
DEPRECIATION
At 1 July 2014
Charge for year
Eliminated on disposal

At 30 June 2015

NET BOOK VALUE
At 30 June 2015

At 30 June 2014

Page S

Total

326,628

£321,798

PR B : e 122

321,920

4,708

4,830

Total
£

4,590,746
162,408
(27,378)

4,725,776

2,820,846
212,002
(10,621)

3,022,227

1,703,549

1,769,900
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RIGIBORE LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 01465509)

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS

Investments

other

than

loans

£
COST . , .
Additions . e e e e m e e ’ . . 49,993 e v ——
© At 30 June 2015 o , T 49,993

NET BOOK VALUE

At 30 June 2015 o | | 49,993

The company's investments at the Balanée'Sheet.date in the share capital of companies include the following:

Rigibore India Pyt
Country of incorporation: India
Nature of business: Engineering

PRSI AR %
Class of shares: ' holding
Ordinary 100.00
: 31/3/15
£
Aggregate capital and reserves 39,969
Loss for the year (10,024)

CREDITORS
Creditors include an amount of £95,945 (2014 - £131,377) for which security has been given.
CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted, issued and fully paid:

Number: Class: Nominal 2015 2014
value: £ £
450,000 Ordinary £1 450,000 450,000

ULTIMATE PARENT COMPANY

The ultimate parent company is Bassétt Group Limited, a company registered in England and Wales.
RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The company has taken advantage of the exemption from disclosing transactions with group undertakings.
ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The company is controlled by Mr R Bassett by virtue of his shareholding in Bassett Group Limited.
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