ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

FOR

RIGIBORE LIMITED

TUESDAY

A05

15/03/2016 COMPANIES HOUSE

#258

CONTENTS OF THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

	Page
Company Information	1 .
Report of the Independent Auditors on the Abbreviated Accounts	2
Abbreviated Balance Sheet	3
Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts	4

RIGIBORE LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

DIRECTORS:

Mr R Bassett Mrs R Bassett Mr A Bassett Mrs S Bennet Mr R W Bennet Mr G D Cocks

REGISTERED OFFICE:

5 Guildford Industrial Estate

Ventonleague HAYLE Cornwall TR27 4BA

REGISTERED NUMBER:

01465509 (England and Wales)

AUDITORS:

Lang Bennetts

Chartered Accountants Statutory Auditors The Old Carriage Works Moresk Road

TRURO Cornwall TR1 1DG

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS TO RIGIBORE LIMITED UNDER SECTION 449 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006

We have examined the abbreviated accounts set out on pages three to six, together with the full financial statements of Rigibore Limited for the year ended 30 June 2015 prepared under Section 396 of the Companies Act 2006.

This report is made solely to the company, in accordance with Section 449 of the Companies Act 2006. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company those matters we are required to state to it in a special auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company, for our work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

The directors are responsible for preparing the abbreviated accounts in accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006. It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion as to whether the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts to the Registrar of Companies and whether the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared in accordance with the Regulations made under that Section and to report our opinion to you.

Basis of opinion

We conducted our work in accordance with Bulletin 2008/4 issued by the Auditing Practices Board. In accordance with that Bulletin we have carried out the procedures we consider necessary to confirm, by reference to the financial statements, that the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts and that the abbreviated accounts to be delivered are properly prepared.

Opinior

In our opinion the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared in accordance with Section 444(3) of the Companies Act 2006, and the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared in accordance with the Regulations made under that Section.

Mr J Mashen (Senior Statutory Auditor) for and on behalf of Lang Bennetts
Chartered Accountants
Statutory Auditors
The Old Carriage Works
Moresk Road
TRURO
Cornwall
TR1 1DG

Date: 4/3/2016

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET 30 JUNE 2015

		2015		2014	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Intangible assets	2		4,708		4,830
Tangible assets	3		1,703,549		1,769,900
Investments	4		49,993		-
	•		1,758,250		1,774,730
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks		1,223,026		1,222,948	
Debtors		1,448,835		1,240,958	
Cash at bank and in hand		7;833		65,251	•
					
		2,679,694		2,529,157	
CREDITORS				•	
Amounts falling due within one year	5	2,286,145		1,967,305	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			393,549		561,852
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT	es cará can casa. "		\$4° *		e. , i. , i
LIABILITIES			2,151,799	•	2,336,582
CREDITORS Amounts falling due after more than one year	5		(77,782)		(313,991)
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES			(237,322)		(231,298)
NET ASSETS			1,836,695		1,791,293
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	6		450,000		450,000
Profit and loss account	J		1,386,695		1,341,293
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			1,836,695		1,791,293
					=

The abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 13/3/2016 and were signed on its behalf by:

Mr R Bassett - Director

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Accounting convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008).

Turnover

Turnover represents revenue from ordinary activities recognised in the accounts. Revenue is recognised when the company fulfils its contractual obligations to customers by supplying goods and services and excludes value added tax.

Intangible assets

Amortisation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Patents and licences

- 20% straight line

Patents and licences are included in the accounts at cost.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life or, if held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

Plant and machinery

- 15% on reducing balance

Fixtures and fittings

15% on reducing balance25% on reducing balance

Motor vehicles
Computer equipment

- 25% on reducing balance

Stocks and work in progress

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

Work in progress is valued on the basis of direct costs plus attributable overheads based on normal level of activity. Provision is made for any foreseeable losses where appropriate. No element of profit is included in the valuation of work in progress.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Research and development

Expenditure on Research is written off in the year in which it is incurred. Development expenditure is written off in the same way unless the directors are satisfied as to the technical, commercial and financial viability of individual projects. In this situation, the expenditure is deferred and amortised over the period during which the company is expected to benefit.

Foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of transaction. Exchange differences are taken into account in arriving at the operating result.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held under hire purchase contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Those held under finance leases are depreciated over their estimated useful lives or the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

The interest element of these obligations is charged to the profit and loss account over the relevant period. The capital element of the future payments is treated as a liability.

Page 4 continued...

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates defined contribution pension schemes. Contributions payable to the company's pension schemes are charged to the profit and loss account in the period to which they relate.

Government grants

Grants towards capital expenditure are credited to deferred revenue and are released to the profit and loss account over the expected useful life of the assets. Grants towards revenue expenditure are released to the profit and loss account as the related expenditure is incurred.

2.	INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS		,	
				Total £
	COST			L
	At 1 July 2014 and 30 June 2015			326,628
	AMORTISATION At 1 July 2014			321,798 122
	Amortisation for year	,		
	At 30 June 2015			321,920
	NET BOOK VALUE			
	At 30 June 2015			4,708
	At 30 June 2014			4,830
3.	TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS			Total
				£
	COST			
	At 1 July 2014 Additions			4,590,746 162,408
	Disposals			(27,378)
	At 30 June 2015			4,725,776
	DEPRECIATION			
	At 1 July 2014			2,820,846
	Charge for year			212,002
	Eliminated on disposal			(10,621)
	At 30 June 2015			3,022,227
	NET BOOK VALUE			
	At 30 June 2015			1,703,549
	At 30 June 2014			1,769,900

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

4. FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS

TIMED ASSET INVEST		Investments other than loans £
COST Additions	The same was a second control of the same	49,993
At 30 June 2015		49,993
NET BOOK VALUE At 30 June 2015		49,993

The company's investments at the Balance Sheet date in the share capital of companies include the following:

Rigibore India Pyt

Country of incorporation: India Nature of business: Engineering

Class of shares: holding Ordinary 100.00 $\frac{31/3/15}{\pounds}$ Aggregate capital and reserves $\frac{39,969}{ Loss for the year}$ (10,024)

5. CREDITORS

Creditors include an amount of £95,945 (2014 - £131,377) for which security has been given.

6. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted, issued and fully paid:

 Number:
 Class:
 Nominal value:
 2015
 2014

 450,000
 Ordinary
 £1
 450,000
 450,000

7. ULTIMATE PARENT COMPANY

The ultimate parent company is Bassett Group Limited, a company registered in England and Wales.

8. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The company has taken advantage of the exemption from disclosing transactions with group undertakings.

9. ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The company is controlled by Mr R Bassett by virtue of his shareholding in Bassett Group Limited.